BY ALDS. COGGS, STAMPER, HAMILTON, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, DODD

Resolution congratulating JCP Construction on the occasion of its 10th anniversary celebration.

WHEREAS.

JCP CONSTRUCTION

celebrated its 10th anniversary in 2019, reflecting on a decade of success in business and service to the city of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, JCP Construction was established in 2008 by brothers James, Jalin and Clifton Phelps as a home renovation company that operated out of a living room, but has evolved and matured over 10 years as a commercial and large residential construction company; and

WHEREAS, Through their company promise to complete "every project on time and within budget," JCP Construction has worked to make a community impact through purposeful partnerships and legacy-making projects in Milwaukee, such as the Milwaukee County Zoo, General Mitchell International Airport, to the Northwestern Mutual Tower and the Fiserv Forum; and

WHEREAS, JCP Construction has been recognized for its accomplishments through numerous awards such as the Future 50 Award for three years in a row, the 2018 Future 50 Master Mettle Award, the 2019 Best DME/SBE Contractor, and as a member of the Metropolitan Milwaukee Association of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, JCP Construction has adhered to their mission "to provide excellent services in the construction industry that contribute to community growth and development" through every project they embark on in Milwaukee; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates JCP Construction on its 10th anniversary, extends its sincere appreciation on behalf of the community and wishes for it continued success and prosperity; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to JCP Construction.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, Ashanti Hamilton, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson and Nikiya Dodd and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 7, 2019.